MVAC400 Series
400W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC400.B02 Page 1 of 8
For full details go to
FEATURES

correction (PFC) and compliance to worldwide
safety and EMC standards.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Number Natural Convection Cooling Forced Air Cooling
Main Output
(V1)
Fan Output
(V2)
Aux Output
(V3)
MVAC400-12AF
250W 400W @ 250LFM
12V
12V 5V
MVAC400-24AF 24V
MVAC400-48AF 50V
MVAC400-12AFD 12V
MVAC400-24AFD 24V
MVAC400-48AFD 50V
MVAC400-24AFT* 24V
MVAC400-12AFR* 12V
MVAC400-12AFT* 12V
MVAC-COVER Optional cover kit assembly; see MVAC-COVER datasheet for details.
Refer to page 2 for current sharing details for MVAC400-xxAFD and MVAC400-xxAFR models.
* CCC Certifi cation is not available for these models.
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Parameter Conditions Min. Typ. Max. Units
Input Voltage Operating Range
Single phase 90 115/230 264 Vac
DC 127 300 Vdc
Input Frequency 47 50/60 63 Hz
Turn-on Input Voltage Input rising 80 90
Vac
Turn-off Input Voltage Input falling 70 80
Input Current 90Vac input, full load all outputs 5.5 A
No Load Input Power7 (PS_ON = OFF, 5V_Aux = 0A) 1.5 2.0 W
Inrush Current At 264Vac, at 25°C cold start 15 Apk
Power Factor At 230Vac, full load 0.98
OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Model Number
Main Output
Voltage (V1)
Load Current
Maximum Load
Capacitance
Line, Load, Cross
Regulation6
Typical Effi ciency
@230Vac
MVAC400-12AFx 12V 0 to 33.3A 0 to 2200µF ± 1% 93%
MVAC400-24AFx 24V 0 to 16.7A 0 to 470µF ± 1% 93%
MVAC400-48AFx 50V 0 to 8.0A 0 to 150µF ± 1% 94%
MAIN OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)
Parameter Conditions Typ. Max. Units
Transient Response9 50% load step, 1A/µsec slew rate ± 5 %
Settling Time to 1% of Nominal 500 µsec
Turn On Delay After application of input power 3 sec
Output Voltage Rise Monotonic5 50
msec
Output Holdup 120Vac/60Hz, full load 20
Temperature Coeffi cient 0.02 %/°C
Ripple Voltage & Noise1 1 %
Remote Sense
Compensates for up to 0.5V of lead drop with
remote sense connected. Protected against
short circuit and reverse connection.
500 mV
Hot Swap Transients10 All outputs remain in regulation ± 10 %
AUXILIARY OUTPUT CHARACTERISTICS (ALL MODELS)

Aux (V3) output can be tied together for redundancy but total combined output power must not exceed 10W, external ORing devices must be used.
Fan (V2) can be tied together for redundancy but total com load must not exceed 12W, external ORing devices must be used.
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE
-MV
Murata Manufacturing Corp.
A
Form Factor Outline
A = 2x4", 3x5", or 4x7"
x
Outline Detail
B & D = 2x4"
C = 3x5"
F = 4x7"
Main Output Voltage (V)
(12, 24, 28, or 48)
zz hhh
Modifi cation Code Options
A = Aux 5V Standby Voltage
F = Aux 12V Fan Output
D = Droop Current Share
T = Terminal Output Connector
R = Terminal Output Connector with Internal Or-ing Solution and Droop Current Share
Output Power (W)
(40, 65, 120, 160, 250, 400, or 750)
yyy
MVAC400 Series
400W 3" x 5" High Density AC-DC Power Supply Converter
MVAC400.B02 Page 3 of 8
EMISSIONS AND IMMUNITY
Characteristic Standard Compliance
Input Current Harmonics IEC/EN 61000-3-2 Class A
Voltage Fluctuation and Flicker IEC/EN 61000-3-3 Complies
Conducted Emissions
EN 55022 Class B
FCC Part 15 Class B
ESD Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-2 Level 4, Criterion 2
Radiated Field Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-3 Level 3, Criterion A
Electrical Fast Transient Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-4 Level 4, Criterion A
Surge Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-5 Level 3, Criterion A
Radiated Field Conducted Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-6 Level 3, 10V/m, Criterion A
Magnetic Field Immunity IEC/EN 61000-4-8 Level 3, Criterion A
Voltage dips, interruptions IEC/EN 61000-4-11 Level 3, Criterion B
EMI CONSIDERATIONS
For optimum EMI performance, the power supply should be mounted to a metal plate grounded to all 4 mounting holes of the power supply. To comply with safety standards, this
plate must be properly grounded to protective earth (see mechanical dimension notes). Pre-compliance testing has shown the stand-alone power supply to comply with EN55022